502904850 07/23/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2951447

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	(DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NEIL DUGGAL			12/20/2006	
LOUISE RAYMOND			12/20/2006	
DANIEL R BAKER			12/28/2006	
ROBERT CONTA			12/19/2006	
CARLY A THALER			12/19/2006	
DAVID T STINSON			12/26/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	SYNE	SYNERGY DISC REPLACEMENT, INC.		
Street Address:	1544 (1544 GLOUCESTER RD		
City:	LOND	LONDON		
State/Country:	CANA	CANADA		
Postal Code:	N6G 2	N6G 2S6		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total:	2		
Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number:		12241344		
Patent Number:		8038716		

Address Line 4: SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH 84095

DATE SIGNED.	07/23/2014	
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2014	
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Daniels/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA DANIELS	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HO-P03203US0 CON 1/ CON 2	

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT

REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0208

source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page1.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page2.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page3.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page4.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page5.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page6.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page7.tif	
source=HO-P03203US Assignment#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective this 19th day of December, 2006, by Neil Duggal; Louise Raymond; Daniel R. Baker; Robert Conta; Carly A. Thaler; and David T. Stinson (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 1544 Gloucester Rd., London, Ontario N6G 2S6, CANADA; 1544 Gloucester Rd., London, Ontario N6G 2S6, CANADA; 13203 39th Ave. NE, Suite 101, Seattle, Washington 98125-4615; 3650 92nd Ave SE, Mercer Island, Washington 98040; 3912 Corliss Ave N, Seattle, Washington 98103; and 14241 NE Woodinville-Duvall Road, #415, Woodinville, Washington 98072; respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in ARTIFICIAL SPINAL DISC, set forth in a Patent applications filed under U.S. No. 60/584,240 filed June 30, 2004; U.S. No. 60/658,161 filed March 4, 2005; PCT/US2005/023134 filed June 30, 2005; and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/590,139 filed September 21, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Synergy Disc Replacement, Inc., a organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada having its principal place of business at 1544 Gloucester Rd., London, Ontario N6G 2S6, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be

25727023.1

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0210

granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

25727023 1

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0211

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

All practitioners at Customer Number 26271

.

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: Dec 20/06 Signature: Nell Duggal

25727023.1

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0212

Signature: ______Louise Raymond Date: _20/12/200C

25727023-1

.

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0213



5

.

257270231

--

-

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0214

Date: Dec. 19, Jobe Signature: Robert Conta

257270231

.

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0215

6

.

Date: <u>Dec</u>	19_06	Signature: _	- Carly A. Phaler
------------------	-------	--------------	-------------------

•

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0216

12/26/06	Signature:
Date: 221201^{20}	David T. Stinson

25727023-1

RECORDED: 07/23/2014

.

HO-P03203WO0/US0

PATENT REEL: 033377 FRAME: 0217

8

-